Liabilities:

  Obligations with the public 1.810.607.730  1.523.741.811

  Other financial obligations 1.074.195.332  1.141.359.108

  Other account payable and provisions 23.522.160  19.542.041

  Other 11.277.889  14.093.208

  Subordinated obligations 40.113.161  40.104.832

Total liabilities 2.959.716.272  2.738.841.000
Net position (excess of monetary assets
   over monetary liabilities) US$ 175.129.063  46.844.746

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are valued by using the reference buy rate
established by BCCR on the last business day of each month. As of December 31, 2016, that
rate was ¢548, 18 per US $1.00 (¢531, 94 as of December 31, 2015).

Net exposure is not hedged. However, the Bank considers its position to be acceptable since it
can buy or sell U.S. dollars in the market when necessary.

- 107 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate Financial Statements

(With corresponding figures for 2015)

The following table shows the possible annual profit (loss) if there are variations of 5
percentage points in the exchange rates, respectively:

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate

2016 2015

Net position ¢ 175.129.063 46.844.746

Closing exchange rate 548,18  531,94

Increase in the exchange rate by 5% 27,41  26,60

Profit 4.800.287.617 1.246.070.244

Sensitivity to a decrease in the exchange rate

2016 2015

Net position 175.129.063 46.844.746

Closing exchange rate 548,18  531,94

Decrease in the exchange rate by 5% (27,41)  (26,60)

Loss ¢ (4.800.287.617) (1.246.070.244)

- 108 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate Financial Statements

(With corresponding figures for 2015)

As of December 31, monetary assets and liabilities in Euros are detailed as follows:

2016 2015

Assets:

  Cash and due from banks EUR€ 9.237.750  6.928.415

  Other 635  600

Total assets 9.238.385  6.929.015

Liabilities:

  Obligations with the public  4.874.132 4.867.177

  Other financial obliagtions  622.740 765.599

  Other account payable and provisions  238.257 18.734

  Other 8.486  6.217

Total liabilities 5.743.615  5.657.727
Net position (excess of monetary assets

   over monetary liabilities) EUR€ 3.494.770  1.271.288

- 109 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate Financial Statements

(With corresponding figures for 2015)

As of December 31, 2016, complying with SUGEF´s regulations, the term matching of the most important US dollar accounts is as
follows:

ASSETS Demand 1 to 30 days

 31 to 60
days

  61 to 90
days

  91 to 180
days

 181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

 More than 30
days past due TOTAL

Cash and due from banks US$ 87.239.271  0  0  0  0  0  0 0 87.239.271

Cash reserve- BCCR 157.292.526  20.603.732  15.293.873  14.345.043  55.014.362  37.750.178  10.267.597  0 310.567.311

Investments 0 18.029.621  76.009.290  18.951.169  55.375.303  102.122.720  330.377.733  0 600.865.836

Interest on investments 0 242.543  326.693  548.616  1.107.927  0  0 0 2.225.779

Loan portfolio 0 53.405.368  54.497.320  50.206.062  87.857.307  195.170.601  1.578.722.296  16.721.974  2.036.580.928

Interest on loans 0 6.826.578  0  0  0  0 400.534  1.719.452  8.946.564

244.531.797  99.107.842  146.127.176  84.050.890  199.354.899  335.043.499  1.919.768.160  18.441.426  3.046.425.689

LIABILITIES

Obligations with public 914.856.620  119.836.974  88.953.372  83.434.720  319.978.668  219.565.427  59.719.172  0 1.806.344.953

Obligations with financial

entities 186.274.625  5.000.000  45.091.768  23.316.867  85.625.301  75.438.734  642.318.977  0 1.063.066.272

Charges payable 108.106  1.562.151  11.243.035  799.540  933.522  669.600  75.885  0  15.391.839

1.101.239.351  126.399.125  145.288.175  107.551.127  406.537.491  295.673.761  702.114.034  0 2.884.803.064
Assets and liabilities
spread US$ (856.707.554) (27.291.283) 839.001  (23.500.237) (207.182.592) 39.369.738  1.217.654.126  18.441.426  161.622.625

- 110 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate Financial Statements

(With corresponding figures for 2015)

As of December 31, 2015 (Restructured), complying with SUGEF´s regulations, the term matching of the most important US dollar
accounts is as follows:

ASSETS Demand 1 to 30 days
 31 to 60

days

 61 to 90 days
  91 to 180

days
 181 to 365

days
 More than

365 days
 More than 30

days past due TOTAL

Cash and due from banks US $ 95.779.052  0  0  0  0  0  0 0 95.779.052

Cash reserve- BCCR 136.580.701  23.864.473  18.534.795  14.132.705  44.779.452  12.956.985  2.790.260  0 253.639.371

Investments 0 60.826.394  14.458.544  27.283.219  58.004.707  91.288.492  193.235.957  0 445.097.313

Interest on investments 0 358.520  248.840  58.131  1.106.401  0  0 0 1.771.892

Loan portfolio 0 28.554.768  44.992.987  27.524.223  78.272.176  121.596.912  1.582.131.221  9.482.164  1.892.554.451

Interest on loans 0 6.196.174  0  0  0  0 905.281  332.277  7.433.732

232.359.753  119.800.329  78.235.166  68.998.278  182.162.736  225.842.389  1.779.062.719  9.814.441  2.696.275.811

LIABILITIES

Obligations with public 819.354.655  143.164.204  111.191.192  84.782.823  268.634.237  77.729.618  16.738.914  0 1.521.595.643

Obligations with financial

entities 177.216.634  0 45.253.447  30.306.893  54.860.340  142.618.786  679.840.370  0 1.130.096.470

Charges payable 94.167  1.200.211  10.936.764  543.658  317.883  304.293  11.831  0 13.408.807

996.665.456  144.364.415  167.381.403  115.633.374  323.812.460  220.652.697  696.591.115  0 2.665.100.920
Assets and liabilities spread US $ (764.305.703) (24.564.086) (89.146.237) (46.635.096) (141.649.724) 5.189.692  1.082.471.604  9.814.441  31.174.891

- 111 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate Financial Statements

(With corresponding figures for 2015)

The Bank incurs currency risk when the value of its dollar-denominated assets and liabilities
is affected by exchange rate variations, which is recognized in the separate income statement.

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the separate accumulated financial
statements show a net foreign exchange loss of ¢1.507.155.074 and a net foreign exchange
gain of ¢2.481.224.566 respectively.

(h) Operational risk management

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate use or unforeseen